

S/L 76
27.06.2024
Court. No. 551
Swayan

**WPA 18933 of 2021
With
CAN 1 of 2023
(Application not here)**

**Sumanta Rana
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

*Mr. S. N. Ray
Mr. S. K. Ghosh
Mr. Asit Baran Ghosh*

...for the petitioner.

1. Learned Advocate for the writ petitioner is present.
2. None appears on behalf of the Union of India.
3. Though on 10.01.2022 Mr. Debapriya Gupta and Mr. Sourav Mondal appeared on behalf of the respondents/Union of India and its officials.
4. For ends of justice this Court is not inclined to take up the matter today in absence of the respondents.
5. Let the matter be listed on July 8, 2024 under the same heading.
6. Learned Advocate for the writ petitioner is hereby requested to intimate the next date of hearing to the learned Advocate for the respondents by issuing a notice in writing along with a server copy of this order and to file the receipted copy of such notice on the adjourned date.
7. Liberty is given to the petitioner to file his affidavit-in-reply on or before the adjourned date.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)