

**20.06.2025**

Ct. No.33

Sl. No.42

cm

**WPA 18933 of 2021**

**CAN 1 of 2023**

Sumanta Rana

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Shambhu Nath Ray

Mr. Somesh Kumar Ghosh

... for the petitioner

Mr. Debapriya Gupta

... for the respondents/Union of India

Heard the submission of the learned advocates representing the respective parties.

The learned advocate representing the respondents/Union of India seeks further time to file written notes of argument and the same is allowed.

On the consent of the learned advocates Mr. Shambhu Nath Ray and Mr. Debapriya Gupta, let the matter be treated as "heard in part".

Let the matter be fixed on 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

***(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)***